NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL (GEORGE STREET, CORBY) (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 2024 (AMENDMENT NO. 1) ORDER 2025

North Northamptonshire Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 1 to 5 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the chief officer of police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 of the Act, hereby order as follows: -

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on 24th January 2025 and may be cited as the "North Northamptonshire Council (George Street, Corby) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 2024 (Amendment No. 1) Order 2025".
- 2. The "North Northamptonshire Council (George Street, Corby) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 2024" is hereby modified by; replacing Article 1 of that Order with a new Article 1 as detailed in the below sub-Article.
 - I. Save as provided in Articles 2 and 3, no person shall, except with the permission or at the direction of a police officer in uniform, cause or permit any motor vehicle to proceed along that length of George Street, Corby from its junction with Cardigan Place to its junction with Everest Lane in either direction, between the hours of 8.00 a.m. and 6.00 p.m., Monday to Saturday inclusive.
- 3. All other Articles and provisions of the "North Northamptonshire Council (George Street, Corby) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 2024", remain unchanged.

Executed as a deed by affixing the common seal of NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL on the 23rd day of January 2025 in the presence of:-

Authorised Signatory